MINUTES OF MEETING

SPRING LAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

A public hearing on Wastewater Rates and Fees was held Wednesday, March 11, 2015 at
10:00 a.m. at the District Office, 115 Spring Lake Boulevard, Sebring, Florida. The regular
meeting of the Board of Supervisors immediately followed.

Present were:

Brian Acker
Gary Behrendt
Tim McKenna
Bill Lawens
Arlene Klingbiel

Also present were:
William Nielander
Joe DeCerbo

Clay Shrum
Diane Angell

Residents

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS

Chairman
Vice Chairman
Secretary
Asst. Secretary
Asst. Secretary

District Attorney

District Manager
Assistant District Manager
Administrator

See “Sign In” Sheet

Roll Call and Pledge

Chairman Acker called the meeting to order and led the Pledge.

Chairman Acker changed the agenda to allow the Board to discuss an issue relating to the
Wastewater Plant purchase. A clause was added to the agreement stating that the District may
not charge the owner and/or future owners of the golf course for using reclaimed water. In the
event the Board wants to charge them, they can terminate the agreement.

ON MOTION by Bill Lawens, seconded by Arlene Klingbiel
with all in favor the Board accepted the revision to the closing
contract for the purchase of the Wastewater Treatment Plant.

The regular Board meeting was recessed to open the Public Hearing on Wastewater Rates and

Fees.



SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing — Wastewater Rates and Fees

Discussion was held on the wastewater plant rates and fees. An interim budget for the next 6.5
months was presented. Based on the projected budget a base rate of $44.46 will be charged for
wastewater services. These fees will be re-evaluated during the upcoming budget process. Clay
and engineer Greg Giarratana met with the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to
discuss the Districts plans for moving forward with creating perk ponds. The goal is to submit a
new plan to DEP in the next 90 days. Pro-rated payments for March service were received at
closing and staff will begin individual billing to the wastewater customers with the April water bill.
Pugh Utilities has been retained to perform daily operations of the wastewater plant. Joe Troia
will be the first contact person on step system alarms.

ON MOTION by Bill Lawens, seconded by Tim McKenna

with all in favor the public hearing was closed at 10:45 a.m.

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Upcoming Meetings/Events/Correspondence
A. March 16" — 19" Legislative Session, Tallahassee ( Joe not attending)
B. March 17", St. Pats Luncheon for staff (sponsored by Tim McKenna)
C. April 3, Good Friday (Office Closed)

The District received a note from Stroemer & Company congratulating the District on receiving
the 2014 Plant Operations Excellence Award from DEP.

Residents Pat and Will David sent a note complimenting the staff for the way the District is
looking and congratulated the District for being the best improvement district.

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Minutes

The Board received copies of the minutes from the February 11, 2015 meeting for review. There
being no further questions.

ON MOTION by Tim McKenna, seconded by Arlene Klingbiel
with all in favor the minutes from the February 11, 2015 meeting
were approved.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Financials



The Board received copies of the February 2015 financials for review. There being no further
questions.

ON MOTION by Bill Lawens, seconded by Tim McKenna

with all in favor the February 2015 financials were approved.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Treasurers Report

A. Update
Diane reported that the financials for Fiscal Year 2014 have been sent to Stroemer and
Company for auditing.

B. Establish Wastewater Enterprise Fund
An enterprise fund will be created in the accounting system to record all financial activities for
the wastewater treatment system. The District shall move up to $100,000 from the water fund

reserves to establish the wastewater fund. An accounting entry will be entered to record the ioan
from the water fund to the wastewater fund.

ON MOTION by Tim McKenna, seconded by Gary Behrendt
with all in favor Resolution 2015-05 establishing a wastewater
fund was approved.

C. Establish Wastewater Rates and Fees

A budget was developed for operations of the wastewater system through the end of the fiscal
year. The base rate for wastewater services will be $44.46 per month.

ON MOTION by Bill Lawens, seconded by Arlene Klingbiel
with all in favor Resolution 2015-06 establishing wastewater
rates and fees was approved.

D. Harbor Community Bank “Loan Refinance”



Diane reported that Harbor Community Bank was requesting a motion by the Board appointing
who would be signing the documents to refinance the loan the District has with Highlands
Independent Bank.

ON MOTION by Bill Lawens, seconded by Gary Behrendt
with all in favor to appoint Chairman Acker and Secretary
McKenna to sign documents on behalf of the District to refinance
the Districts loan at Harbor Community Bank

E. Accounting Services

Diane met with Julie Fowler, CPA with Clifton Larson Allen to discuss accounting services. They
met with Corbett Alday to discuss the 319 grant and legislative appropriations. Diane provided a
complete financial packet to Julie to review. She will begin making recommendations on our
accounting system.

ON MOTION by Bill Lawens, seconded by Arlene Klingbiel

With all in favor to engage Clifton Larson Allen for accounting
services, renewable on a yearly basis.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Attorney
A. Contracts and Agreements update

Bill reported that all contracts and agreements with South Highlands Investment Corporation
have been signed and the District officially closed on the Wastewater Treatment Plant.

B. Mavis Bankruptcy
Bill discussed our liens with a Chapter 13 bankruptcy expert in Palm Beach. It will be cost
prohibitive to make 100% sure our liens will remain valid. The liens are on individual lots and
staff will continue to use existing procedures to collect on these liens as property sells.
EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Manager

A. General Update

Joe went over several items from his Managers Update that was mailed out prior to the meeting
and is attached to the minutes.

B. 319 Bid Process



The 319 Bid Process had a meeting scheduled for Tuesday, March 10" here at the District
Office coordinated by CAS. Fourteen contractors or representatives attended the non
mandatory meeting. A number of questions were answered followed by a tour of the STA area.

C. SRF Application

The SRF application is completed for the STA loan and we are awaiting the final agreement and
conditions. An additional SRF loan application for a new sewer plant is being compiled, and a
public hearing will be held at the June Board meeting. Once SRF makes a determination at
their September meeting we will know if we can acquire funding thru this avenue.

D. LIMC Resolution 2015-04
it was recommended that we continue to participate in the Lake Istokpoga Management
Committee (LIMC).

ON MOTION by Arlene Klingbiel, seconded by Gary Behrendt
with all in favor Resolution 2015-04 appointing Clay Shrum as

District representative and Joe DeCerbo as alternate for the
LIMC committee was approved.

NINETH ORDER OF BUSINESS Working Groups

Water — Bill Lawens reported that we discovered two accounts that were not being charged for
a base rate. A correction has been made to this account.

Parks — Tim McKenna reported that Pickle Ball lines have been painted on the tennis courts

and that 3-point lines have been painted on the Basketball Courts. The decking at Arbuckle
Creek Park has been painted and new shell rock has been put on the road to the park.

Land — Gary Behrendt reported that the first phase of the golf course ponds has been
completed. Sod is being placed. When as-builts are complete we can go onto the next phase.

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor Requests

Bill Lawens asked if we had received any response from the owners of the two lots by the STA
project. Joe said no we have been unable to make contact with them.

Arlene Klingbiel asked if we caught the kid who did the damage to the palm tree in the park.
Clay reported that we had three kids come forward and make restitution to avoid prosecution.

Tim McKenna thanked Diane for all her efforts in running the office by herself the last several
months.



ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments
There being none.
TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Meeting

The next meeting will be Wednesday April 8, 2015 @ 10:00 a.m.

THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment

!
(}W(\NJCM_,.

ON MOTION by Tim McKenna, seconded by Arlene Klingbiel
with all in favor the meeting adjourned at 11:40 a.m.

Bfian AWan Tim McKenna Secretary



©

10

11

12

13

gy

Sprtnglake

Board of Supervisors
Meeting Agenda
March 11, 2015
10:00 a.m. District Offices

Call to order and pledge

Public Hearing — Wastewater Rates and Fees

Upcoming Meetings/Events/Correspondence
A. March 16™ - 19", Legislative Session, Tallahassee (Joe not attending)
B. March 17" - St Pats Luncheon for staff (sponsored by Tim McKenna)
C. April 3" - Good Friday — Office Closed

Minutes
A. Approval of February 11, 2015 Minutes

Financials
A. Approval of February 2015 Financials

Treasurer’s Report

A. Update
B. Establish Wastewater Enterprise Fund Resolution 2015-05
C. Establish Wastewater Rates and Fees Resolution 2015-06
D. Harbor Community Bank “Loan Refinance” (Motion)
E. Accounting Services

Attorney

A. Contracts and Agreements update
B. Mavis Bankruptcy representation

Manager
A. General Update
B. 319 Bid Process
C. SRF Application
D. LIMC Resolution 2015-04

Working Groups
A. Personnel
B. Water
C. Parks
D. Land

. Supervisor Requests
. Public Comments
. Next Meeting
e Monday April 8, 2015 @ 10:00 a.m.

. Motion to Adjourn

Chairman Acker

Chairman Acker

Chairman Acker

Chairman Acker

Diane Angell

Bill Nielander

Joe DeCerbo
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Managers Update
March, 2015

*| will not be going to Tallahassee for the Legislative session. There is no on site follow up
needed by me for the appropriation, and the FASD events are not pertinent this year. This will
free up some funding in the event another Supervisor wants to attend the FASD Conference.

*| have collected all the data needed for a proposal to the FDOT asking for financial support for
the storm water we are taking into our system from Rt. 98. Secretary Hattaway suggested this
approach and he will consider an agreed upon % of our total costs. | will begin writing the
proposal in the next several weeks and will hand deliver it with Gene Schriner.

*Had a great site visit with Sherry Bowersox from FDEP to view the STA. She was extremely
impressed and said this was the kind of thing DEP and EPA wanted to fund. She has been very
supportive and helpful throughout this process; her office is in Tallahassee.

*The first phase of the golf course ponds is now complete on our end, and the installation of
sod should be completed by next week. The County is still on schedule to do the next phase
within the next several weeks. Randy will be cleaning out the ponds behind the sewer plant.

*The sewer plant closing and the pre-bid meeting for the STA are both scheduled for Tuesday,
March 10%". Clay will be at the sewer plant closing with Brian and Bill, and | will assist with the
STA bid meeting here in the office.

*The more than 300 page bid specifications, contract documents, maps, plans, timetables, and
attachments for the STA are available for the public to review. The notebook is behind the
counter and just looking at it one can see why it takes so long to finalize these kinds of projects.

*We received great news from our playground vendor regarding the more than $5,000 damage
to the Twisty Slide (probably the result of vandalism). Even though the equipment is over 5
years old they were able to convince the company to replace it as part of the warranty.

*There was a nice article in the latest edition of the FASD newsletter about Spring Lake
receiving the 2014 Plant Operations Excellence Award.

*Included in the Board Packet are some comments on the sewer plant and a budget thru
9/30/15. The wastewater discussion will represent the monthly budget presentation in
preparation for the FY ’15 budget process.



Public Hearing
Wastewater Fees
March 11, 2015

The following budget was developed by staff for operations thru Sept. 30, 2015:

INCOME:

User Fees
Loan from water fund, up to

Total Income

EXPENSES:

In-Kind Salaries and Benefits:

Debt Service

Plant/System Maintenance
Insurance

Chemicals

Fuel and lubricants

Office and shop supplies
Electric

Repair and replacement
Engineering and permitting
Sludge removal

Testing

Expenses

Total Expenses

$ 90,743 (314 customers @ $289)
100,000 (unrestricted reserve, drawn as needed)

$190,743

$38,074***
will commence on 10/1/15
32,500 (Pugh $31,200; Joe Troia $1,300)
460
2700
550
750
4750
23500
17000
725
7800

$58,235

90,735

$90,735 divided by 314 users equals $289 thru Sept. 30, 2015. Divided by 6.5 months equals

a monthly fee of §44.46

***It is recommended that the General Fund and Water Fund provide in-kind services toward

the establishment of an effective wastewater system thru 9/30. The FY ’15 budget process
will determine future personnel expenses charged to wastewater.



RESOLUTION 2015-04

RESOLUTION OF THE SPRING LAKE IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT TO APPOINT STAFF TO REPRESENT THE DISTRICT
AS VOTING MEMBER OF THE LAKE ISTOKPOGA
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR HIGHLANDS COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Spring Lake Improvement District (hereinafter “District”) was created by
Chapter 71-669, Laws of Florida, in accordance with section 189.404(3), Florida Statutes
Chapter 298, as they may be amended from time to time (hereinafter “Enabling Act”) and;

WHEREAS, the Resolution for the Lake Istokpoga Management Committee (hereinafter
“LIMC”) was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on February 3, 2015 and;

WHEREAS, the LIMC is considering interested applicants for membership and;

WHEREAS, at the March 11, 2015 the Board of Supervisors of the District discussed its desire
to have Clay Shrum represent the District as a member on the LIMC Committee.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the Spring Lake
Improvement District, as follows:

1. That Clay Shrum is appointed as the voting member to represent the District on the Lake

Istokpoga Management Committee and that Joe DeCerbo shall act as an alternate
member.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the Spring Lake
Improvement District of Highlands County, Florida, and this 11™ day of March 2015.

e NN

Tim McKenna, Secretary




RESOLUTION 2015-05

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A
WASTEWATER ENTERPRISE FUND

WHEREAS, the Spring Lake Improvement District (hereinafter “District”)
was created by the Florida Legislature and codified in Chapter 1971-669,
Laws of Florida, as amended by Chapter 2005-342, Laws of Florida, as
amended by Chapter 2012-264, Laws of Florida, pursuant to the authority
granted therein and,;

WHEREAS, the District Board agreed by motion at the February 11, 2015 Board
Meeting to enter into an agreement with South Highlands Investment Company to
purchase the wastewater treatment system and,;

WHEREAS, as mandated by the State of Florida Department of Financial Services
Bureau of Local Government in Section 218.33, F.S., reporting units shall use the
“Uniform Chart of Accounts” as an integral part of their accounting system so that the
preparation of their annual financial reports will be consistent with other local reporting
entities and;

WHEREAS, the District shall establish an enterprise fund for recording financial
activities for the Wastewater Treatment system and;

WHEREAS, the District shall move up to $100,000 from the Water Fund Reserves to
establish the Wastewater Fund and;

WHEREAS, an accounting entry to record this loan from the Water Fund to the
Wastewater Fund will be created to track this loan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
SPRING LAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT TO
ESTABLISH THE WASTEWATER

TREATMENT FUND
Adopted this 11" day of March 2015.
I (A
[~ b/
Brian Acker
Chairman

DY
Tim McKenna
Secretary




RESOLUTION 2015-06
Wastewater Rates and Fees
Wednesday March 11, 2015

WHEREAS, Chapter 298 of the Florida Statutes authorizes the Board of Supervisors,
hereinafter referred to as the “Board”, of the Spring Lake Improvement District,
hereinafter referred to as “District”, to prescribe, establish and collect rates, fees, rentals or
other charges and to revise same from time to time for all of the facilities and services
furnished by the “District” to include, among other things, a water treatment and
distribution system, and a wastewater system and,;

WHEREAS, pursuant to said authority the “District” did a comprehensive analysis on
those certain water usage charges for the wastewater system; and

WHEREAS, the “Board” having conducted said public hearing, it is upon consideration:

RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE SPRING
LAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT, HIGHLANDS COUNTY,
FLORIDA:

Current and future wastewater usage fees and charges, according to the attached “Schedule
A” adopted this 11™ day of March to become effective immediately.

Spring Lake Improvement District

cker, Chairman

Attest;
By: Q;[\Mlét\ s

Tim McKenna Secretary




Public Hearing
Wastewater Fees
March 11, 2015

INCOME:
User Fees $ 90,743 (314 customers @ $289)
Loan from water fund, up to 100,000 (unrestricted reserve, drawn as needed)
Total Income $190,743
EXPENSES:
In-Kind Salaries and Benefits: $38,074***
Debt Service will commence on 10/1/15
Plant/System Maintenance 32,500 wam
Insurance 460
Chemicals 2700
Fuel and lubricants 550
Office and shop supplies 750
Electric 4750
- Repair and replacement 23500
Engineering and permitting 17000
Sludge removal 725
Testing 7800

Expenses $58,235

Total Expenses $90,735

$90,735 divided by 314 users equals $289 thru Sept. 30, 2015. Divided by 6.5 months equals

a monthly fee of 544.46 Al
wl

the General Fund and Water Fund’farovide in-kind services toward

the establishment of an effective wastewater system thru 9/30. The FY ’15 budget process

will determine future personnel expenses charged to wastewater.

%ok Ky 2



Extensive industry experience, with a personal touch






SPRING LAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
Un-audited Financial Statements

As of
February 28, 2015

Board of Supervisors Meeting
March 11, 2015



I. P & L Budget vs. Actual

II. Trial Balance

III. Check Run Summary (including Cash Disbursements/Receipts)

IV. Journal Entries

V. Assessment Collections



Income
TAX ASSESSMENTS
Drainage Assessments
General Govt. Assessments
St Light Assessments
Mosquito Assessment
Parks Assessments
Total TAX ASSESSMENTS
BILLING
Mosquito on Water Bill
St Lights on Water Bill
County Right of Ways
Total BILLING
OTHER REVENUE SOURCES
Misc Park Revenue
Interest Income
Building Lease
Contributions from Water
Total OTHER REVENUE SOURCES
Total Income

Expenses
PERSONNEL
Salaries
FICA
Pension
Health Insurance
Worker's Compensation
Unemployement
Total PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT
Supervisor Fees
Audit
Accounting
Travel
Portal Hosting & Support
Legal Advertising
Planning & Development
Memberships
Training and Conferences
Attorney
Legal
Engineering
SL Breeze
Total MANAGEMENT
FEES
Tax Collection Fees
Recording Fees & Charges
Total FEES
OPERATING

Date: 3/3/15 10:27:08 AM

Spring Lake Improvement District

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L by Fund (Original Budget)

001 - General Fund

From 10/1/2014 Through 9/30/2015

Current Period Budget - YTD Budget Variance -

Current Year Actual Original Original Percent of Budget
312,021.04 480,351.00 (168,329.96) 64.95%
276,564.06 422,845.00 (146,280.94) 65.40%

21,274.16 29,600.00 (8,325.84) 71.87%
7,091.35 14,487.00 (7,395.65) 48.94%
100,923.75 158,745.00 (57,821.25) 63.57%
717,874.36 1,106,028.00 (388,153.64) 64.91%
7,910.73 19,866.00 (11,955.27) 39.82%
22,411.86 67,900.00 (45,488.14) 33.00%
1,088.25 4,353.00 (3,264.75) 25.00%
31,410.84 92,119.00 (60,708.16) 34.10%
55.00 0.00 55.00 0.00%
423.47 2,000.00 (1,576.53) 21.17%
0.00 6,190.00 (6,190.00) 0.00%
0.00 190,500.00 (190,500.00) 0.00%
478.47 198,690.00 -(198,211.53) 0.24%
749,763.67 1,396,837.00 (647,073.33) 53.68%
132,535.52 333,196.00 200,660.48 39.77%
10,138.92 25,489.00 15,350.08 39.77%
5,607.62 17,538.00 11,930.38 31.97%
33,005.42 65,539.00 32,533.58 50.35%
9,037.80 11,271.00 2,233.20 80.18%
0.00 2,696.00 2,696.00 0.00%
190,325.28 455,729.00 265,403.72 41.76%
1,125.00 2,700.00 1,575.00 41.66%
0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00%
591.50 6,000.00 5,408.50 9.85%
0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00%
0.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 0.00%
385.90 450.00 64.10 85.75%
398.26 2,500.00 2,101.74 15.93%
1,870.00 1,925.00 55.00 97.14%
2,441.51 10,000.00 7,558.49 24.41%
2,250.00 6,300.00 4,050.00 35.71%
8,155.00 15,000.00 6,845.00 54.36%
127,438.30 30,000.00 (97,438.30) 424.79%
1,715.50 6,000.00 4,284.50 28.59%
146,370.97 95,675.00 (50,695.97) 152.99%
21,493.91 62,000.00 40,506.09 34.66%
0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00%
21,493.91 63,000.00 41,506.09 34.12%
Page: 1



Computer Services
Refuse Removal
Pest Control
Telephone
Electric - Offices
Equipment Lease
Insurance
Office Supplies
Postage
Fuel & Lubricants
Uniform Rental
Chemicals
Electric - Pump Station
Shop Tools and Supplies
Operating Equipment
Electric - St Lights
Electric - Parks & Median Signs
Total OPERATING
MAINTENANCE
Janitorial
Building Maintenance
Maintenance-Pump Station
Canal Restoration
Maintenance - Vehicle
Maintenance-Parks
Total MAINTENANCE
CAPITAL OUTLAY
Capital Outlay
Total CAPITAL OUTLAY
DEBT SERVICE
Debt Principle - Waldron
Debt Principle - HIB
Debt Interest - Waldron
Debt Interest - HIB
Total DEBT SERVICE
RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT
Renewal & Replacement

Total RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT

CONTRACTURAL SERVICES
Grant Management
Total CONTRACTURAL SERVICES
RESERVE FUNDS
Unreserved Funds
Due To Water Fund
Total RESERVE FUNDS
Total Expenses

Net Income

Date: 3/3/15 10:27:08 AM

Spring Lake Improvement District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L by Fund (Original Budget)

001 - General Fund

From 10/1/2014 Through 9/30/2015

Current Period Budget - YTD Budget Variance -
Current Year Actual Original Original Percent of Budget
1,648.16 4,500.00 2,851.84 36.62%
253.80 810.00 556.20 31.33%
285.40 600.00 314.60 47.56%
1,529.06 3,850.00 2,320.94 39.71%
1,182.82 2,925.00 1,742.18 40.43%
30,220.70 68,500.00 38,279.30 44.11%
39,770.90 39,000.00 (770.90) 101.97%
1,823.16 5,400.00 3,576.84 33.76%
685.23 1,250.00 564.77 54.81%
9,110.62 29,500.00 20,389.38 30.88%
1,808.20 3,600.00 1,791.80 50.22%
14,719.80 25,000.00 10,280.20 58.87%
5,075.61 8,000.00 2,924.39 63.44%
2,673.07 7,000.00 4,326.93 38.18%
2,630.50 7,000.00 4,369.50 37.57%
38,273.38 95,000.00 56,726.62 40.28%
823.32 3,000.00 2,176.68 27.44%
152,513.73 304,935.00 152,421.27 50.02%
760.28 2,400.00 1,639.72 31.67%
896.25 6,000.00 5,103.75 14.93%
1,384.95 2,500.00 1,115.05 55.39%
2,298.26 7,000.00 4,701.74 32.83%
844.53 8,000.00 7,155.47 10.55%
5,655.21 20,000.00 14,344.79 28.27%
11,839.48 45,900.00 34,060.52 25.79%
104,576.70 104,820.00 243.30 99.76%
104,576.70 104,820.00 243.30 99.77%
82,914.22 83,000.00 85.78 99.89%
0.00 77,000.00 77,000.00 0.00%
3,484.29 9,000.00 5,515.71 38.71%
0.00 21,000.00 21,000.00 0.00%
86,398.51 190,000.00 103,601.49 45.47%
4,681.41 47,500.00 42,818.59 9.85%
4,681.41 47,500.00 42,818.59 9.86%
9,550.00 26,500.00 16,950.00 36.03%
9,550.00 26,500.00 16,950.00 36.04%
0.00 24,680.00 24,680.00 0.00%
0.00 38,100.00 38,100.00 0.00%
0.00 62,780.00 62,780.00 0.00%
727,749.99 1,396,839.00 669,089.01 52.10%
22,013.68 (2.00) 22,015.68 (1,100,683.98)%
Page: 2



Income
OTHER REVENUE SOURCES
319 Grant Revenue
Legislative Appropriation
Total OTHER REVENUE SOURCES
Total Income

Expenses
PERSONNEL
Fringe Benefits
Salaries
Total PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT
319 Grant 40% Match
Total MANAGEMENT
CONTRACTURAL SERVICES
319 Grant Construction
Total CONTRACTURAL SERVICES
Total Expenses

Net Income

Date: 3/3/15 10:27:08 AM

Spring Lake Improvement District

101 - 319 Grant
From 10/1/2014 Through 9/30/2015

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L by Fund (Original Budget)

Current Pericd Budget - YTD Budget Variance -

Current Year Actual Original Original Percent of Budget
0.00 624,000.00 (624,000.00) 0.00%
0.00 415,999.96 (415,999.96) 0.00%
0.00 1,039,999.96 (1,039,999.96) 0.00%
0.00 1,039,999.96 (1,039,999.96) 0.00%
0.00 19,618.09 19,618.09 0.00%
0.00 108,989.60 108,989.60 0.00%
0.00 128,607.69 128,607.69 0.00%
0.00 287,392.27 287,392.27 0.00%
0.00 287,392.27 287,392.27 0.00%
0.00 624,000.00 624,000.00 0.00%
0.00 624,000.00 624,000.00 0.00%
0.00 1,039,999.96 1,039,999.96 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Page: 3



Spring Lake Improvement District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L by Fund (Original Budget)
401 - Water Fund
From 10/1/2014 Through 9/30/2015

Date: 3/3/15 10:27:08 AM

Page: 4

Current Period Budget - YTD Budget Variance -
Current Year Actual Original Original Percent of Budget
Income
BILLING
Water Revenue 187,238.25 567,000.00 (379,761.75) 33.02%
Backflow Fees 117.00 0.00 117.00 0.00%
Total BILLING 187,355.25 567,000.00 (379,644.75) 33.04%
OTHER REVENUE SOURCES
Interest Income 895.60 2,000.00 (1,104.40) 44.78%
Miscellaneous Income 2,064.96 9,000.00 (6,935.04) 22.94%
Total OTHER REVENUE SOURCES 2,960.56 11,000.00 (8,039.44) 26.91%
Total Income 190,315.81 578,000.00 (387,684.19) 32.93%
Expenses
PERSONNEL
Salaries 75,958.02 198,497.00 122,538.98 38.26%
FICA 5,810.47 15,185.00 9,374.53 38.26%
Pension 4,199.30 11,355.00 7,155.70 36.98%
Health Insurance 17,435.60 33,262.00 15,826.40 52.41%
Worker's Compensation 5,188.35 6,039.00 850.65 85.91%
Unemployement 0.00 1,573.00 1,573.00 0.00%
Total PERSONNEL 108,591.74 265,911.00 157,319.26 40.84%
MANAGEMENT
Supervisor Fees 875.00 2,100.00 1,225.00 41.66%
Audit 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00%
Legal Advertising 163.00 350.00 187.00 46.57%
Memberships 1,835.00 2,900.00 1,065.00 63.27%
Training and Conferences 349.00 5,000.00 4,651.00 6.98%
Attorney 1,750.00 4,900.00 3,150.00 35.71%
Legal 100.00 0.00 (100.00) 0.00%
Engineering 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00%
Total MANAGEMENT 5,072.00 25,250.00 20,178.00 20.09%
FEES
Recording Fees & Charges 218.00 1,000.00 782.00 21.80%
Credit Card Fees 1,004.16 3,500.00 2,495.84 28.69%
Total FEES 1,222.16 4,500.00 3,277.84 27.16%
OPERATING
Computer Services 4,960.58 7,500.00 2,539.42 66.14%
Refuse Removal 197.40 630.00 432.60 31.33%
Pest Control 66.80 200.00 133.20 33.40%
Telephone 2,168.18 4,950.00 2,781.82 43.80%
Electric - Offices 919.97 2,275.00 1,355.03 40.43%
Insurance 18,355.80 18,000.00 (355.80) 101.97%
Office Supplies 1,491.41 4,200.00 2,708.59 35.50%
Postage 3,568.12 4,500.00 931.88 79.29%
Fuel & Lubricants 1,868.96 7,500.00 5,631.04 24.91%
Uniform Rental 599.56 1,700.00 1,100.44 35.26%
Potable Water Quality 647.50 3,000.00 2,352.50 21.58%
Electric - Water Plant 5,066.97 13,000.00 7,933.03 38.97%
Building Lease 0.00 6,190.00 6,190.00 0.00%
Maintenance-Water Distribution 7,793.51 18,000.00 10,206.49 43.29%
Hydrant Testing 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00%



Meter Costs
Backflow Valves
Chemicals
Shop Tools and Supplies
Operating Equipment
Total OPERATING
MAINTENANCE
Janitorial
Building Maintenance
Maintenance-Water Plant
Maintenance - Vehicle
Total MAINTENANCE
CAPITAL OUTLAY
Capital Outlay
Total CAPITAL OUTLAY
RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT
Renewal & Replacement
Total RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT
CONTRACTURAL SERVICES
Contractural Services
Total CONTRACTURAL SERVICES
OTHER
Cross Connection Control
Total OTHER
Total Expenses

Net Income

Date: 3/3/15 10:27:08 AM

Spring Lake Improvement District

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L by Fund (Original Budget)

401 - Water Fund

From 10/1/2014 Through 9/30/2015

Current Period Budget - YTD Budget Variance -

Current Year Actual Original Original Percent of Budget
0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00%
0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00%
5,954.25 20,000.00 14,045.75 29.77%
1,777.15 4,200.00 2,422.85 42.31%
850.34 3,000.00 2,149.66 28.34%
56,286.50 139,845.00 83,558.50 40.25%
553.30 800.00 246.70 69.16%
519.55 2,000.00 1,480.45 25.97%
146.31 20,000.00 19,853.69 0.73%
1,930.40 3,000.00 1,069.60 64.34%
3,149.56 25,800.00 22,650.44 12.21%
0.00 2,693.00 2,693.00 0.00%
0.00 2,693.00 2,693.00 0.00%
9,475.00 100,000.00 90,525.00 9.47%
9,475.00 100,000.00 90,525.00 9.47%
650.00 4,000.00 3,350.00 16.25%
650.00 4,000.00 3,350.00 16.25%
6,270.00 10,000.00 3,730.00 62.70%
6,270.00 10,000.00 3,730.00 62.70%
190,716.96 577,999.00 387,282.04 33.00%
(401.15) 1.00 (402.15) (40,115.00)%

Page: 5



Income
BILLING
Lot Mowing Assessments
Total BILLING
OTHER REVENUE SOURCES
Interest Income

Total OTHER REVENUE SOURCES

Total Income

Expenses
PERSONNEL
Salaries
FICA
Pension
Health Insurance
Worker's Compensation
Unemployement
Total PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT
Supervisor Fees
Audit
Legal Advertising
Memberships
Training and Conferences
Attorney
Total MANAGEMENT
FEES
Tax Collection Fees
Recording Fees & Charges
Total FEES
OPERATING
Computer Services
Refuse Removal
Pest Control
Telephone
Electric - Offices
Insurance
Office Supplies
Postage
Fuel & Lubricants
Uniform Rental
Shop Tools and Supplies
Operating Equipment
Total OPERATING
MAINTENANCE
Janitorial
Maintenance - Vehicle
Mainteance-Lot Mowing
Total MAINTENANCE
CAPITAL OUTLAY

Date: 3/3/15 10:27:08 AM

Spring Lake Improvement District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L by Fund (Original Budget)

402 - Lot Mowing Fund
From 10/1/2014 Through 9/30/2015

Page: 6

Current Period Budget - YTD Budget Variance -

Current Year Actual Original Original Percent of Budget
117,529.94 223,276.00 (105,746.06) 52.63%
117,529.94 223,276.00 (105,746.06) 52.64%

88.33 250.00 (161.67) 35.33%
88.33 250.00 (161.67) 35.33%
117,618.27 223,526.00 (105,907.73) 52.62%
35,419.68 85,818.00 50,398.32 41.27%
2,710.00 6,565.00 3,855.00 41.27%
999.48 4,057.00 3,057.52 24.63%
10,077.40 22,343.00 12,265.60 45.10%
2,510.50 4,142.00 1,631.50 60.61%
0.00 731.00 731.00 0.00%
51,717.06 123,656.00 71,938.94 41.82%
500.00 1,200.00 700.00 41.66%
0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00%

0.00 200.00 200.00 0.00%
125.00 175.00 50.00 71.42%
0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00%
1,000.00 2,800.00 1,800.00 35.71%
1,625.00 10,375.00 8,750.00 15.66%
3,530.35 10,000.00 6,469.65 35.30%
0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00%
3,530.35 12,000.00 8,469.65 29.42%
699.19 1,000.00 300.81 69.91%
112.80 360.00 247.20 31.33%
66.80 200.00 133.20 33.40%
540.30 1,400.00 859.70 38.59%
525.71 1,300.00 774.29 40.43%
3,059.30 3,000.00 (59.30) 101.97%
810.34 2,400.00 1,589.66 33.76%
38.93 500.00 461.07 7.78%
5,372.32 20,000.00 14,627.68 26.86%
585.32 1,200.00 614.68 48.77%
947.11 2,800.00 1,852.89 33.82%
471.11 3,000.00 2,528.89 15.70%
13,229.23 37,160.00 23,930.77 35.60%
253.28 800.00 546.72 31.66%
84.04 1,500.00 1,415.96 5.60%
785.25 10,000.00 9,214.75 7.85%
1,122.57 12,300.00 11,177.43 9.13%



Spring Lake Improvement District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L by Fund (Original Budget)
402 - Lot Mowing Fund
From 10/1/2014 Through 9/30/2015

Current Period Budget - YTD Budget Variance -
Current Year Actual Original Original Percent of Budget
Capital Outlay 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00%
Total CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00%
RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT
Renewal & Replacement 0.00 13,035.00 13,035.00 0.00%
_Total RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT 0.00 13,035.00 13,035.00 0.00%
Total Expenses 71,224.21 223,526.00 152,301.79 31.86%
Net Income 46,394.06 0.00 46,394.06 0.00%

Date: 3/3/15 10:27:08 AM Page: 7



Spring Lake Improvement District
Normal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund
01 - General Fund
From 2/1/2015 Through 2/28/2015

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance
101100 Cash Operating 92,699.71

101200 State Board Fund A 2,403.44

101300 State Board R & R Fund A 2,772.84

101600 Emergency Fund 63,797.70

101700 Capital Projects 14,670.92

101701 Capital - Pump Station 5,590.50

101702 Capital - Canal Restoration 15,000.00

101703 Capital - Control Structures 5,591.03

101704 Capital - Water Body Construction 84,574.00

101705 Capital - Parks and Recreation 10,143.43

101800 Renewal & Replacement 80,873.26

101901 Operating - General Fund Reserves 496,184.27

101902 Operating - Parks Reserves 27,753.00

101903 Operating - St Light Reserves 8,015.31

115005 A/R - Drainage 303.50
115200 A/R-Billing 1,116.74

117000 Alowance for Uncollectible A/R 1,116.74
133100 Due from Other Govt - PY Taxes 193,258.00

133200 Allowance for doubtful - due from Other 193,258.00

Govt.

207103 Due To Water 152,400.00
220347 Community Center Deposits 100.00
229100 Due to AFLAC 596.92
229200 Due to New York Life 39.38

229400 Due to Pension 1,575.61
229500 Due to Health Insurance 867.23
229700 SEP/IRA Employee Contribution 780.22
229800 Roth IRA - Employee Contribution 230.00
271000 Unreserved Fund Balance 715,542.61
319100 Drainage Assessments 312,021.04
325200 General Govt. Assessments 276,564.06
343100 St Light Assessments 21,274.16
343900 Mosquito Assessment 7,001.35
347200 Parks Assessments 100,923.75
347205 Misc Park Revenue 55.00
349200 Mosquito on Water Bill 7,910.73
349300 St Lights on Water Bill 22,411.86
349400 County Right of Ways 1,088.25
361100 Interest Income 423.47
511110 Supervisor Fees 1,125.00

513120 Salaries 126,672.92

513210 FICA 9,690.42

513220 Pension 5,356.73

513230 Health Insurance 31,966.62

513240 Worker's Compensation 9,037.80

513318 Tax Collection Fees 21,493.91

513325 Accounting 591.50

513342 Computer Services 1,648.16

513343 Refuse Removal 253.80

513344 Pest Control 285.40

513345 Janitorial 760.28

513415 Telephone 1,529.06

513430 Electric - Offices 1,182.82

513445 Equipment Lease 30,220.70

513450 Insurance 39,770.90

Date: 3/3/15 10:26:25 AM

Page: 1



Spring Lake Improvement District

Normal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund

01 - General Fund
From 2/1/2015 Through 2/28/2015

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance
513480 Legal Advertising 385.90
513490 Planning & Development 398.26
513510 Office Supplies 1,823.16
513520 Postage 685.23
513525 Fuel & Lubricants 9,110.62
513527 Uniform Rental 1,810.48
513542 Memberships 1,870.00
513550 Training and Conferences 2,441.51
513600 Capital Outlay 104,576.70
513620 Building Maintenance 896.25
513630 Renewal & Replacement 4,681.41
514310 Attorney 2,250.00
514315 Legal 8,155.00
515310 Engineering 127,438.30
517710 Debt Principle - Waldron 82,914.22
517720 Debt Interest - Waldron 3,484.29
519410 SL Breeze 1,715.50
537520 Chemicals 14,719.80
538340 Grant Management 9,550.00
538430 Electric - Pump Station 5,075.61
538460 Maintenance-Pump Station 1,384.95
538465 Canal Restoration 2,298.26
538466 Maintenance - Vehicle 844.53
538526 Shop Tools and Supplies 2,272.27
538527 Operating Equipment 2,603.46
541430 Electric - St Lights 30,608.30
572430 Electric - Parks & Median Signs 815.73
572460 Maintenance-Parks 5,655.21
Total 01 - General Fund 1,816,534.50 1,816,534.50

Date: 3/3/15 10:26:25 AM

Page: 2



Spring Lake Improvement District
Normal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund

41 - Water Fund
From 2/1/2015 Through 2/28/2015

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance
101100 Cash Operating 39,827.76

101200 State Board Fund A 11,107.34

101300 State Board R & R Fund A 9,912.44

101700 Capital Projects 168,557.08

101800 Renewal & Replacement 301,416.70

101900 Operating Reserve 163,226.05

101905 Certificate of Deposit 326,087.15

102100 Petty Cash 100.00

115200 A/R-Billing 73,269.47

117000 Alowance for Uncollectible A/R 24,731.03
131105 Due from General Fund 152,400.00

161900 Land-Water Fund 7,014.20

162900 Buildings-Water 284,120.58

163900 Accumulated Depreciation 2,240,548.15
164912 Water System 2,720,406.42

166902 Equipment-Enterprise Funds 221,927.24

207101 Street Lights on Water Bill 5.34
207102 Mosquito on Water Bill 1.88
210100 Compensated Absences 10,634.48
220100 Customer Deposits 52,819.44
220200 Refunds 413.25

229100 Due to AFLAC 405.39
229200 Due to New York Life

229400 Due to Pension 1,864.44
229500 Due to Health Insurance 622.99

229700 SEP/IRA Employee Contribution 199.60
229800 Roth IRA - Employee Contribution 750.00
271000 Unreserved Fund Balance 2,134,047.61
343300 Water Revenue 187,238.25
343303 Backflow Fees 117.00
361100 Interest Income 895.60
369903 Miscellaneous Income 2,064.96
511110 Supervisor Fees 875.00

513120 Salaries 72,983.01

513210 FICA 5,582.89

513220 Pension 4,035.08

513230 Health Insurance 16,959.41

513240 Worker's Compensation 5,188.35

513342 Computer Services 4,960.58

513343 Refuse Removal 197.40

513344 Pest Control 66.80

513345 Janitorial 553.30

513415 Telephone 2,168.18

513430 Electric - Offices 919.97

513450 Insurance 18,355.80

513480 Legal Advertising 163.00

513491 Recording Fees & Charges 218.00

513492 Credit Card Fees 1,004.16

513510 Office Supplies 1,491.41

513520 Postage 3,568.12

513525 Fuel & Lubricants 1,868.96

513527 Uniform Rental 600.50

513542 Memberships 1,835.00

513550 Training and Conferences 349.00

513620 Building Maintenance 519.55

Date: 3/3/15 10:26:25 AM

Page: 3



Spring Lake Improvement District

Normal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund

41 - Water Fund
From 2/1/2015 Through 2/28/2015

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance
514310 Attorney 1,750.00
514315 Legal 100.00
533340 Contractural Services 650.00
533348 Potable Water Quality 647.50
533430 Electric - Water Plant 5,066.97
533460 Maintenance-Water Plant 146.31
533495 Cross Connection Control 6,270.00
533525 Maintenance-Water Distribution 6,521.10
537520 Chemicals 5,954.25
538466 Maintenance - Vehicle 1,930.24
538526 Shop Tools and Supplies 1,536.67
538527 Operating Equipment 834.12

Date: 3/3/15 10:26:25 AM

Total 41 - Water Fund

4,656,323.17

4,656,323.17

Page: 4



Spring Lake Improvement District
Normal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund
42 - Lot Mowing Fund
From 2/1/2015 Through 2/28/2015

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance

101100 Cash Operating 32,429.05

101200 State Board Fund A 1,784.86

101800 Renewal & Replacement 28,475.00

101900 Operating Reserve 134,028.65

115200 A/R-Billing 51,973.74

117000 Alowance for Uncollectible A/R 51,973.74

133100 Due from Other Govt - PY Taxes 27,150.00

133200 Allowance for doubtful - due from Other 27,150.00
Gowt.

163900 Accumulated Depreciation 181,778.22

166902 Equipment-Enterprise Funds 254,038.86

210100 Compensated Absences 4,716.96

229100 Due to AFLAC 149.11

229200 Due to New York Life 0.69

229400 Due to Pension 94.68

229500 Due to Health Insurance 1,504.26

229700 SEP/IRA Employee Contribution 226.18

229800 Roth IRA - Employee Contribution 20.00

271000 Unreserved Fund Balance 213,812.29

343901 Lot Mowing Assessments 117,529.94

361100 Interest Income 88.33

511110 Supervisor Fees 500.00

513120 Salaries 33,851.29

513210 FICA 2,590.00

513220 Pension 955.63

513230 Health Insurance 9,728.33

513240 Worker's Compensation 2,510.50

513318 Tax Collection Fees 3,530.35

513342 Computer Services 699.19

513343 Refuse Removal 112.80

513344 Pest Control 66.80

513345 Janitorial 253.28

513415 Telephone 540.30

513430 Electric - Offices 525.71

513450 Insurance 3,059.30

513510 Office Supplies 810.34

513520 Postage 38.93

513525 Fuel & Lubricants 5,372.32

513527 Uniform Rental 587.05

513542 Memberships 125.00

514310 Attorney 1,000.00

538466 Maintenance - Vehicle 84.04

538526 Shop Tools and Supplies 786.79

538527 Operating Equipment 460.30

539460 Mainteance-Lot Mowing 785.25
Total 42 - Lot Mowing 598,949.03 598,949.03
Fund

Report Total 7,071,806.70 7,071,806.70

Report Difference 0.00

Date: 3/3/15 10:26:25 AM
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SPRING LAKE

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
Non-Ad Valorem Tax Receipts
Fiscal Year 2015-General Fund

DATE GROSS DISCOUNT COMM POSTAGE NET
11/4/2014 $16,559.03 $496.78 $16,062.25
11/9/2014 $68,225.24 $2,046.76 $66,178.48

11/23/2014 $217,003.68 $6,510.11 $210,493.57
11/30/2014 $164,895.41 $4,946.86 $159,948.55
12/14/2014 $142,512.24 $4,275.37 $383.77 $138,236.87
1/7/2015 $60,812.47 $1,824.07 $58,988.40
1/16/2015 $1,400.92 $0.00 $1,400.92
1/31/2015 $37,729.63 $1,131.88 $36,597.75
TOTALS TO DATE $709,138.62 $0.00 $21,231.83 $383.77 $687,906.79
| Assessments Assess Rec'v Discounts Commissions | T’ostage | NetAsses |
DRAINAGE $480,351.00 44% $0.00 $9,328.23 $168.61 $302,232.66
GENERAL GOVT $422 845.00 39% $0.00 $8,211.49 $148.42 $266,050.39
PARKS $146,036.00 13% $0.00 $2,835.96 $51.26 $91,884.58
ST LIGHTS $29,600.00 3% $0.00 $574.82 $10.39 $18,624.06

MOSQUITO $14,487.00 1% $0.00 $281.33 $5.09 $9,115.09

$1,093,319.00f 100% $0.00 $21,231.83 $383.77 $687,906.79

Percent Collected 53%)




SPRING LAKE

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
Non-Ad Valorem Tax Receipts
Fiscal Year 2015-Lot Mowing

DATE GROSS DISCOUNT COMM POSTAGE NET
11/4/2014 $2,468.97 $74.07 $2,394.90
11/9/2014 $7,670.40 $230.11 $7,440.29

11/23/2014 $29,306.88 $879.21 $28,427.67
11/30/2014 $13,706.88 $411.21 $13,295.67
12/14/2015 $35,720.10 $1,071.60 $34,648.50
1/7/2015 $17,162.05 $514.81 $16,647.24
1/31/2015 $11,644.66 $349.34 $11,295.32
TOTALS TO DATE $117,679.94 $0.00 $3,5630.35 $0.00 $114,149.59
| Assessments Assess Rec'v Discounts Commissions | Postage | NetAsses |
LOT MOWING $223,276.00| 100% $0.00 $3,530.35 $0.00 $114,149.59
IPercent Collected 51 %I



SPRING LAKE

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
Non-Ad Valorem Tax Receipts
Fiscal Year 2015-Village | Parks

DATE GROSS DISCOUNT COMM POSTAGE NET
11/4/2014 $218.00 $6.54 $211.46
11/9/2014 $1,160.02 $34.79 $1,125.23

11/23/2014 $3,816.84 $114.51 $3,702.33
11/30/2014 $972.92 $29.19 $943.73
12/14/2014 $1,388.44 $41.66 $1,346.78
1/7/12015 $634.99 $19.05 $615.94
1/31/2016 $544.53 $16.34 $528.19
TOTALS TO DATE $8,735.74 $0.00 $262.08 $0.00 $8,473.66
| Assessments Assess Rec'v Discounts Commissions | Postage | NetAsses |
VILLAGE | PARKS $12,709.00| 100% $0.00 $262.08 $0.00 $8,473.66

|Percent Collected

67%]




